

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

JAMES SHULTZ, RENEE CHEATHAM, TERIA
YOUNG, and STEVEN ALLORE,

Petitioners,

Index No. 904134-20
Hon. James H. Ferreira

-against-

NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,
SHANNON TAHOE, in her official capacity as Interim
Commissioner of Education of the New York State
Education Department, and TEMITOPE AKINYEMI, in
her official capacity as Chief Privacy Officer of the New
York State Education Department,

Respondents,

LOCKPORT CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Intervenor-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules.

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS' AND INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT'S MOTIONS TO
DISMISS AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, by

Beth Haroules
Stefanie D. Coyle
Molly K. Biklen
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 607-3300
Facsimile: (212) 607-3329
bharoules@nyclu.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ADDITIONAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE PETITION IS NOT MOOT 3

 a. Technology Law §106-b Has Not Resolved All Of The Precise Relief
 Requested..... 3

 b. Petitioners’ Rights Will Be Directly Affected By A Judgment In This Case..... 5

 c. Even If This Court Finds The Proceeding Moot, The Exception To The
 Mootness Doctrine Applies..... 7

 II. PETITIONERS ASSERT THAT NYSED’S DETERMINATION HAS DENIED
 LOCKPORT’S STUDENTS AND THEIR FAMILIES THE PROTECTIONS OF
 EDUCATION LAW §2-D, NOT THAT IT HAS BEEN VIOLATED..... 8

 III. NYSED’S NOVEMBER 27, 2019 DETERMINATION IS A FINAL AGENCY
 DETERMINATION SUBJECT TO REVIEW UNDER ARTICLE 78..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baumann & Sons Buses, Inc v Bd of Ed, Northport-E Northport Union Free Sch Dist, 46 NY2d 1061 [1979]8

Charles A Field Delivery Serv, Inc, 66 NY2d 516 [1985].....6

City of New York v Maul, 14 NY3d 499 [2010]7,8

Czajka v Dellehunt, 125 AD3d 1177 [3d Dep’t 2015]3

Hearst Corp v Clyne, 50 NY2d 707 [1980].....5,7

Herald Co v Weisenberg, 59 NY2d 378 [1983]3

Johnson v Pataki, 91 NY2d 214 [1997].....5

Lederman v King, 47 NYS3d 838 [Sup Ct, Albany County 2016].....4,5

Magnoni v Plainedge Union Free School District, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142897 [SDNY Aug 22, 2018]9

Matter of Cabrini Med Center v Axelrod, 107 AD2d 965 [3d Dep’t 1985]10

Matter of Filut v New York State Educ Dept, 91 AD2d 722 [3d Dep’t 1982], *mot for lv to app den* 58 NY2d 609 [1983]10

Matter of Halpin v Perales, 203 AD2d 675 [3d Dep’t 1994]10

Matter of Patel v Bd Of Trs Of Inc Vil Of Muttontown, 115 AD 3d 862 [2d Dep’t 2014]10

Matter of Essex County v Zagata, 91 NY2d 447 [1998]10,12

New York State Assn of Counties v Axelrod, 78 NY2d 158 [1991]10

Queensview Hous Enters, Inc v Grayson, 179 AD 2d 434 [1st Dept 1992].....12

Saratoga Cty Chamber of Commerce, Inc v Pataki, 100 NY2d 801 [2003]4

Stop-The-Barge v Cahill, 1 NY3d 218 [2003].....10,12

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

CPLR §3211.....1, 12

CPLR §7804.....1, 12

8 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 1213

Education Law §2-d..... *passim*

Technology Law §106-b..... *passim*
